Notes to the Financial Statements

Year Ended June 30, 2013

28

10. Cumulative Effect of a Change in Accounting Principle

During the fiscal year, OCTA implemented GASB 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and
Liabilities. It was determined that debt issuance costs do not meet the definition of an asset or a
deferred outflow and should be recognized as an outflow of resources in the reporting period in
which they are incurred. The impact of this change in accounting principle was to write off the
cost of issuance balance as of July 1, 2012 and to restate the beginning net position by $2,621,329.

Also, the implementation of GASB 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources,
Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, resulted in the reclassification of deferred
refunding charges as explained below:

  FY 2012
 Previously
Presented

   Restatement

   FY 2012
   Restated

Deferred charge on refunding $   -   $   17,173,879   $   17,173,879
Unamortized bond issuance cost   2,621,329   (2,621,329)   -
Tax-exempt bonds   143,531,121   17,173,879   160,705,000
Net position unrestricted   39,233,750   (2,621,329)   36,612,421
Net position beginning of the year   63,722,315   (2,621,329)   61,100,986

11. Subsequent Events

On July 30, 2013, OCTA issued $124,415,000 in Senior Lien Toll Road Revenue Refunding Bonds
(91 Express Lanes), Series 2013 to refund the outstanding Toll Road Revenue Refunding Bonds
(91 Express Lanes) Series 2003-A, Series 2003-B-1 and Series 2003-B-2.  OCTA refunded the
outstanding Series 2003-A bonds to reduce its total debt service payments over the life of the
bonds and refunded the Series 2003-B-1 and Series 2003-B-2 bonds to address the mandatory
tender date of August 15, 2013 for the existing private placement with the Orange County
Investment Pool.  The Series 2013 Bonds were issued as fixed rate bonds and had a true interest